
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-300 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ADOPTING THE LOW-COST SPAY/NEUTER PROGRAM FEE SCHEDULE AND 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE FOR ELK GROVE ANIMAL SERVICES, 

AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE FY 2021-22  
POSITION LISTING BY ADDING A SENIOR CUSTOMER SERVICE SPECIALIST 

POSITION  

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (the “City”) recognizes the benefit of reducing 
the number of sexually intact dogs and cats residing within the City; and 

WHEREAS, City Council desires to reduce economic barriers to spay or neuter 
surgery for pet owners; and 

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 8.01.140 authorizes the City to 
establish and charge fees for animal services; and 

WHEREAS, the City intends to establish and operate a Low-Cost Spay and Neuter 
Program, with optional Additional Services available at the time of spay or neuter; and 

WHEREAS, public notice of the proposed fees has been given as required by law; 
and 

WHEREAS, adding a Senior Customer Service Specialist will facilitate the 
implementation of a Low-Cost Spay and Neuter Program; and 

WHEREAS, the costs of the Senior Customer Service Specialist position will be 
covered by the General Fund.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove finds that the fees identified in Exhibits A and B, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference, do not exceed the reasonable costs to the City to provide the services 
identified, and the City Council hereby: 

1) Adopts the Low-Cost Spay/Neuter Fee Schedule and the Additional Services
Fee Schedule as shown in Exhibits A and B, which fee program and services
shall only be available to City of Elk Grove residents; and

2) Authorizes the City Manager to amend the FY 2021-22 Position Listing by
adding a Senior Customer Service Specialist.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th

day of October 2021 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS 
CITY ATTORNEY  



EXHIBIT A 

ELK GROVE LOW-COST SPAY/NEUTER FEE SCHEDULE 

Fee* 

40% Discount Fee for 
senior citizens and 
income-restricted 

participants* † 
Dog under 20 lbs $125 $75 
Dog 21 – 39 lbs $150 $90 
Dog 40 – 79 lbs $200 $120 
Dog 80 – 99 lbs $220 $132 
Dog 100 – 119 lbs $240 $144 
Dog 120 – 139 lbs $300 $180 

Cat Spay $75 $45 
Cat Neuter $65 $39 

*All prices include pain medication and post-surgery e-collar.

† Discount is available to either: (1) senior citizens aged 65 or older; or (2) income-restricted City 
residents enrolled in the Energy Assistance Program Rate (EAPR) through SMUD or the 
California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) program through PG&E.   

ADDITIONAL SURGICAL FEES 
Description Fee 

Cryptorchid, additional fee 
(up to two testicles) 

$30 

Pregnant or in heat, 
additional fee 

$20 



EXHIBIT B 

FEE SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
(Only available in combination with spay/neuter surgeries) 

Description Fee 
Dog Services 

Distemper Vaccine (DHPP or DA2PP) $15 
Bordatella Vaccine $15 

Rabies Vaccine $10 
Heartworm Test $20 

30-day Flea Treatment (Revolution) $25 
Microchip $0 

Cat Services 
Feline Distemper Vaccine (FVRCP) $15 

Rabies Vaccine $10 
FIV/FeLV Combo Test $25 

30-day Flea Treatment (Revolution) $25 
Microchip $0 



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-300 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on October 13, 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 
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